



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 5390/2025 & CM APPL. 24640/2025**
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mrs.Avnish Ahlawat,
SC/GNCTD (Services) with
Mr.Nitesh Kumar Singh,
Ms.Aliza Alam & Mr.Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advs

versus

SURINDER SINGH YADAV

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Ankur Chhibber, Mr.Amrit
Koul & Mr.Anshuman
Mehrotra, Advs

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **26.08.2025**

1. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he has not received a copy of the written submissions filed by the respondent. Let the same be supplied to him within a period of two days.
2. The petitioner shall also file its synopsis within a period of four weeks.
3. List on 13th November, 2025.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

AUGUST 26, 2025/rv/ik